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DRY-CLEANING SOLVENT CLEANUP ACT ANNUAL REPORT

Executive Summary

As required by the Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act (DSCA) of 1997 and amendments
(G.S. 143-215.104A et seq.), this report provides an annual update on activities conducted in
the DSCA Program in 2008. The DSCA of 1997 and its amendments created a fund for
assessment and cleanup of dry-cleaning solvent environmental contamination at dry-cleaning
and wholesale distribution facilities and also authorized the program to develop and enforce
rules relating to the prevention of dry-cleaning solvent releases at operating facilities.

Significant progress has been made in all aspects of program implementation. Risk-based rules
used to establish the amount of remediation necessary at contaminated sites became effective
on October 1, 2007. These rules have allowed the program to perform risk assessments and
identify those sites that will require cleanup and those that are ready for closure. Eleven sites
have been identified for no further action and are currently in the closure process. Cleanup of
contamination through soil excavation has been performed at 17 sites and groundwater
remediation has been initiated at eight sites. Assessment of the extent of contamination is
progressing at many sites, while the program continues to provide groundwater users with
clean sources of drinking water and to remove hazardous contaminant vapors from buildings.

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) has identified 275 operating
or abandoned dry-cleaning facilities with environmental contamination by dry-cleaning
solvent. Of these, 221 have voluntarily petitioned for acceptance, and 199 have been certified
into the DSCA Program. Assessment and Remediation Agreements have been executed for
192 sites.

The DSCA facility compliance group visited 254 facilities in FY 2007-08 and provided
educational assistance to facility owners and operators on all environmental regulations
applicable to dry cleaners. Follow-up inspections have begun at those facilities where
violations were identified to ensure corrections were made. The compliance group also
developed and distributed to cleaners a 2008 perchloroethylene compliance calendar that
provides rules, guidance and recordkeeping tables.

The DSCA Fund continues to be solvent, with a fund balance of approximately $37.6 million
and encumbered funds totaling $32 million. Annual fund expenditures increased 200 percent
in FY 2007-08 compared to the previous year, primarily due to implementation of the risk-
based rules. Approximately $60 million will be necessary to clean up the 199 sites currently in
the program. However, new sites continue to be discovered and brought into the program and
DENR estimates there may be as many as 1,500 contaminated sites in North Carolina.
Projected costs to clean up 50 percent of those sites would exceed $250 million. As a result,
the sunset dates both for program funding and implementation (that expire in 2010 and 2012,
respectively) should be extended.



Program Activity

The General Assembly ratified DSCA and its subsequent amendments to remediate
contaminated dry-cleaning and solvent wholesale distribution sites and to protect human health
and the environment by preventing future releases from these facilities. DENR made
significant progress during 2008 implementing both the cleanup and compliance components
of DSCA.

Site Cleanups

During 2008, DSCA staff directed significant energy towards full implementation of the
cleanup program through initiatives including risk-based rules, legislative amendments to
DSCA, contracts with environmental firms and site assessment and remediation.

Sites in Program

Table 1 provides the current statistics for sites that have petitioned the DSCA Program. A
listing of the certified sites along with current site status is shown in Appendix A. The cleanup
unit now consists of a unit supervisor and seven project managers who oversee site work
performed by six independent environmental engineering firms contracted by DENR. During
FY 07-08, DSCA staff and the program’s independent contractors performed the following
activities:

« Screening sites for imminent hazards such as threatened supply wells and vapor
intrusion into buildings;

« Providing alternative sources of clean drinking water;

« Abatement of indoor vapor hazards from contaminated soils;

. Site prioritization;

. Comprehensive site assessments delineating extent of contamination;

« Removal and remediation of contaminated soil; and

« Groundwater remediation.

Rules that establish a risk-based approach to assessing and cleaning up certified sites in the
DSCA Program became effective on October 1, 2007. These rules and associated guidance
allow program staff to determine the risk that is being posed by contamination to human health
and the environment and, if necessary, to calculate the appropriate cleanup levels for soil and
groundwater. Risk assessments that determine the risks posed by contamination to current and
future receptors (public and private drinking water wells, surface water bodies, sensitive
ecological environments) have been performed at 43 sites. Additional risk assessments will be
performed as soon as the delineation of extent of contamination is completed at the other sites.

Eleven sites were identified where no further remediation would be required (see “Sites
Pending Closure” in Table 1). The closure process consists of the preparation of a risk
management plan that typically includes land-use restrictions and a plat map of the site. These
documents are made available to the public through publication in the North Carolina Register,
local newspapers and by posting a notice at the site. If no comments are received within the
60-day public notice period, DENR records the land-use restrictions and plat at the appropriate



county register of deeds office and issues a No-Further-Action letter to the petitioner. Closure
of the program’s first two sites should occur in November and December of 2008. The
remaining nine sites should be closed prior to April 2009.

At most sites, remediation will be necessary to protect human health and ecological receptors.

Soil excavation and, where necessary, soil-vapor extraction have been performed at 17 sites to
remove contaminant sources that threaten indoor air in buildings and cause further degradation
of groundwater. Remediation of groundwater was initiated at eight locations.

Investigation of Potential New Sites

An amendment to DSCA that went into effect in 2007 allowed the program to spend up to one
percent of the DSCA fund balance each year to identify active and abandoned dry-cleaning
sites that the program believes may be contaminated. If contamination is found that is
attributed to a facility, the potential responsible party is given the choice of entering the
program as a petitioner or allowing the site to be addressed under the Inactive Hazardous Sites
Program. If they choose the latter, the responsible party is required to reimburse the program
for all of the investigation costs that were incurred. The program has completed this type of
investigation at six sites with work at another five locations currently underway.

The program is utilizing a variety of sources to identify new sites across the state. Data from
the Inactive Hazardous Sites Program, the Underground Storage Tank Program and the Public
Water Supply Program reveal water supply well samples containing contaminants that may
have originated from dry-cleaning operations. The locations of approximately 2,000 active
and abandoned dry-cleaning facilities obtained from the DSCA compliance program, the N.C.
Department of Labor, and a commercial marketing firm have been entered into a geographic
information system to identify facilities that are close to the contaminated wells. Although just
begun, this analysis has already identified a number of sites where the program will perform
sampling using the one-percent investigative allowance.

DSCA Contracts

In September 2008, DENR executed two new contracts totaling $12 million over three years
with independent environmental engineering firms to perform assessment and remediation at
DSCA sites. The program currently is managing ten contracts with a total encumbrance of $32
million.

Identified Contamination Sites

A total of 275 sites contaminated by dry-cleaning solvents have been reported to DSCA. As
noted in Table 1, 221 of these sites have petitioned the program. Appendix B provides a list,
by county, of all known sites contaminated with dry cleaning solvent. A total of 32 new dry-
cleaning solvent releases were reported to DSCA in 2008. As noted above, the program
anticipates that additional new contamination sites will be identified using the one-percent
investigative allowance in 2009.



Outreach

DSCA staff continues to provide training on the cleanup program when requested. A brochure

describing the program has been produced. Letters have been sent to property owners of

former dry-cleaning facilities to inform them of the potential for contamination and the benefits

that are provided by the program. The DSCA website continues to be used to distribute

program documents and data to the public.

Table 1. DSCA Site Statistics

Petition Status Number Percent of Total
Sites Petitioned in Program 221
Sites Certified 199 90
Sites Pending Certification 18 8
Sites Denied Certification 4 2
Site Status
Sites with Executed Agreements’ 192 -
Sites in Prioritization 13 7
Sites in Assessment and Remediation 168 87
Sites Pending Closure 11 6
Site Classification
Abandoned 121 61
Wholesale Distribution 2 1
Operating 76 38
Size Distribution of Operating Sites
Small Size (1-4 employees) 35 46
Medium Size (5 - 9 employees) 21 28
Large Size (> 10 employees) 20 26
Distribution and Classification of Petitions *
Property Owners 196 61
Dry-cleaning Business Owners/Operator 95 30

Facility Compliance

DENR has been authorized under DSCA to develop rules that operating dry-cleaning facilities
must follow to prevent environmental contamination by dry-cleaning solvents. These rules, or
Minimum Management Practices (MMPs), were implemented in 2001 as temporary rules and
were approved as permanent rules in 2002. In 2005, the DSCA Program created and filled a
new position that coordinates compliance assistance visits and formal inspections of facilities
and also serves as the lead for enforcement actions where necessary. In 2006 and 2007, DSCA
hired three inspectors to cover the state. DSCA will add a fourth inspector and an enforcement
specialist in November 2008.

! Assessment and Remediation Agreements
2 Reflects multiple petitioners for some sites



In addition to the program’s MMP regulations, DSCA has been authorized to inspect facilities
for compliance with Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) regulations, which
currently are administered by the Division of Waste Management’s Hazardous Waste Section.
The program also entered into a memorandum-of-agreement with the Division of Air Quality
that enables DSCA staff to perform compliance inspections for air quality regulations that are
applicable to dry-cleaning facilities. In June of 2008, DENR’s Secretary delegated
enforcement authority to the DSCA Program for violations of the air quality rules. Such
multimedia inspections enable one program within DENR to ensure compliance with all
environmental regulatory requirements and give dry cleaners and the public a single DENR
point-of-contact for compliance questions or concerns.

Educational Assistance Visits

Approximately 850 active dry-cleaning facilities have been identified in the state based on lists
obtained from other state programs. Because many of these facilities have never been
inspected by a DENR program, DSCA is currently visiting every facility to provide
educational assistance to owners and operators regarding MMPs, RCRA and air quality
regulations. Inspectors also utilize these visits to thoroughly document all compliance issues
that are observed. Follow-up inspections have begun at facilities where violations are
identified to ensure that sufficient corrections have been made. Enforcement with civil
penalties may be initiated against facilities that remain out of compliance. In 2006 and 2007,
DSCA inspectors provided compliance assistance at 247 facilities. An additional 254 facilities
were visited in 2008. The addition of a fourth compliance inspector will enable the program to
address the remaining facilities (approximately 350) in 2009. Facilities will then be inspected
on a two-to-four year cycle.

Additional Compliance Outreach

The DSCA Program developed a 2008 perchloroethylene (perc) compliance calendar that
provides all applicable rules, recordkeeping, guidance and reference information in one
document for the convenience of facility owners and operators. Mailed or hand-delivered to
over 500 facilities across the state, the calendar has received positive reviews from both dry-
cleaners in North Carolina and industry officials in other states where it has been praised for its
comprehensive scope and functionality.



Program Financial Status and Projections

Fund Receipts and Disbursements

The primary funding sources for the dry-cleaning solvent cleanup fund are a tax on dry-
cleaning solvents, the state portion of the current sales tax on dry-cleaning, deductible
payments from petitioners participating in the cleanup program and interest earned on the
account. Disbursements consist primarily of payments to the program’s independent
contractors for site assessment and remediation, reimbursements to petitioners for past-cost
claims and program administration costs.

The DSCA Fund’s finances through FY 2007-08 (ending June 30, 2008) are summarized
below:

Duration of Program

Receipts FY 2007-08 (through 6/30/08)
Solvent Tax Revenue $ 644,601.70 $ 8,827,080.26
Sales Tax Revenue 7,701,951.54 40,551,871.09
Petitioner Payments 62,515.18 611,761.14
Miscellaneous (file copying) 28.00 194.00
Interest 1,898,381.41 5,438,314.96
Total $10,307,477.83 $55,429,221.45
Disbursements
Dept. of Revenue® $ 0 $ 57,272.02
Reimbursements to Petitioners 3,390.00 1,891,924.52
Contracts 7,273,995.35 11,699,356.37
Well Permit Fees 8,460.00 8,460.00
Hazardous Waste Fees 48,004.98 77,008.48
DENR Administration 1,079,390.42 4,108,877.47
Total $ 8,413,240.75 $17,842,898.86
Total Receipts $55,429,221.45
Total Disbursements -17,842,898.86
Fund Balance $37,586,322.59

Funds Encumbered in Contracts® $32,029,136.00

A total of $3,390 was paid to petitioners for work conducted by petitioners under DSCA
Prioritization Assessment Agreements for amounts that exceeded the petitioners’ financial
obligations (deductibles). Any additional claims against the fund for past work not performed
by DSCA contractors may only be credited toward petitioners’ financial obligations for each
site.

1 This represents the actual amount charged by the Department of Revenue for its expenses. The Department of Revenue is
authorized by DSCA to charge no more than $125,000 per year.

2 Asof 9/30/08.



Estimated Future Assessment and Remediation Expenditures

Fund expenditures increased significantly in FY 07-08 over the previous year ($4.2 million to
$8.4 million) primarily due to implementation of the risk-based rules on October 1, 2007. As
the number of sites undergoing remediation continues to increase, expenditures are projected to
increase to approximately $12 million in FY 08-09.

In House Bill 2436 in the 2008 session, the N.C. General Assembly approved the transfer of
monies from the DSCA Fund to other programs. A total of $400,000 from the interest earned
on the DSCA Fund will be transferred in FY 08-09 to the Inactive Hazardous Sites Cleanup
Fund to assess and remove contamination from inactive hazardous waste sites throughout the
State and to provide an alternative drinking water supply to any person whose water supply
was contaminated by an inactive hazardous waste site. Up to $2 million may be transferred in
FY 08-09 and beyond to the Green Square Project capital fund to cover the costs associated
with remediation of dry-cleaning contamination on the Green Square Complex Site in Raleigh.
This site was not eligible for the DSCA Program because a provision in DSCA prohibits dry-
cleaning sites located on state-owned property from entering the cleanup program.

Based on costs figures provided by other states, DSCA can calculate an approximate total
cleanup cost for those sites that have been certified into the program. Using an average total
cleanup cost of $300,000 per site, the total projected cost to remediate the 199 presently
certified sites is approximately $60 million. Based on data from the North Carolina
Department of Labor, there are at least 2,000 active and abandoned dry-cleaning facilities in
the state. Investigations performed across the nation indicate that contamination is present in
about 75 percent of all dry-cleaning operations. Applying this percentage to the number of
current and former facilities in North Carolina, a total of 1,500 contaminated sites may be
present. If only 50 percent of these contaminated sites are accepted into the DSCA Program,
the projected total cleanup cost (adjusted for inflation) would exceed $250 million.

Recommendations to Ensure Fund Solvency

The funding mechanisms for DSCA, the solvent tax and the sales tax on dry-cleaning services,
are currently slated to sunset in 2010. In order to address new sites continuing to enter the
program as the full impact of dry-cleaning solvent contamination across the state is revealed,
the program will require the funding sources to be renewed to ensure solvency. To that end,
the sunset dates for the tax revenues and program implementation should be extended.

As noted above, total collections for FY 2007-08 were approximately $10.3 million.
Therefore, the DSCA Fund is solvent.



Appendix A.

DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City

ID
Alamance (3)
Burlington
001-0003
001-0004
Graham
001-0001
Brunswick (2)
Calabash
010-0002
Southport
010-0001
Buncombe (5)
Asheville
011-0001
011-0004
011-0005
011-0006
011-0007
Burke (2)
Morganton
012-0001
012-0002
Cabarrus (2)
Concord
013-0001
013-0002
Carteret (1)
Morehead City
016-0001
Catawba (1)
Conover
018-0001
Chatham (1)
Chapel Hill
019-0001

Cleveland (1)
Shelby

023-0001

Name and Address

A Cleaner World, 2781 S Church St
RE Boone Cleaners, 306 N Main ST

Harden Cleaners, 218 W Harden St

Love Cleaners, Inc., 9956 Beach Dr

Towngate Cleaners, 715 N Howe St

Swannanoa Laundry, 22 Church St
Swannanoa Cleaners, 712 Merrimon Ave
Nu-Way Cleaners, 171 Patton Ave

Blue Ridge Cleaners, 1378 Hendersonville Rd
Swannanoa Cleaners, 1336 Patton AVE

Ferree Cleaners, 406 S Sterling St
Jordan's Cleaners, 302 College St

Fuller Supply Company, 191 NW Crowell Dr
Caldwell Cleaners, 800 N Church St

Coastal Dry Cleaners, 3000 Arendell St

Conover Cleaners, 430 Conover Blvd

Cole Park Cleaners, 11552 US Hwy 15 501 N

Folks Dry Cleaners, 1165 E Marion St

Site Status

Assessment
Assessment

Assessment

Pending Closure

Assessment

Assessment
Assessment
Prioritization
Assessment
Prioritization

Prioritization
Assessment

Assessment
Assessment

Assessment

Assessment

Monitoring

Assessment



Appendix A.

DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City

ID
Cumberland (6)
Fayetteville
026-0001
026-0002
026-0003
026-0004
026-0005
026-0006
Dare (1)
Manteo
028-0001
Durham (12)
Chapel Hill
032-0016
Durham
032-0002
032-0003
032-0005
032-0007
032-0008
032-0009
032-0010
032-0011
032-0012
032-0013
032-0015
Forsyth (11)
Kernersville
034-0007
Winston Salem
034-0016
034-0005
034-0008
034-0009

034-0011
034-0012

034-0013
034-0014
034-0015
034-0017
Gaston (2)
Gastonia
036-0003
036-0004

Name and Address

Mayflower Laundry And Dry Cleaning, 512 W Russell St
Easy Wash Dry Cleaners, 5308 Bragg Blvd

Smittys Cleaners, 3060 Owen Dr

Kore-o0-mat Laundromat, 3311 Bragg Blvd

Davis Cleaners, 1672 Owen Dr

One Hour Koretizing Cleaners, 4924 Raeford Rd

Ange Speed Wash, 118 US 64

Carolina Cleaners, 2214 Nelson HWY

Plants Unlimited, 3567 Hillsborough Rd
Triangle Square Cleaners, 4731 Apex Hwy
American Dry Cleaners, 4711 Hope Valley Rd
Model Laundry, 1001 Holloway St

W.P. Ballard, 639 Junction Rd

TNT Cleaners, 5314 N Roxboro Rd

Weavers Cleaners, 1212 Fayetteville St

Scott and Roberts Dry Cleaners, 733 Foster St
Shannon Dry Cleaning and Laundromat, 3710 Shannon Rd
Former BB&T, 1103 West Club Blvd

Durham Dry Cleaners, 2526 B Erwin RD

Camelot Cleaners, 820 S Main St

$2.50 Krystal Cleaners, 357 Jonestown Rd

Klean Rite Cleaners, 1322 S Hawthorne Rd

Hour Glass Cleaners, 5967 University Pky

Smith Dry Cleaners, 310 N Martin Luther King Jr Dr

Camelot Cleaners, 1218 Waughtown St
A Cleaner World, 3251 Healy Dr

A Cleaner World #161, 101 S Peacehaven Rd
Camel City Cleaners, 2801 Reynolda Rd
Camel City Laundry, 501 E 3rd St

Trade Street Cleaners, 426 N Trade Street

De-lux Cleaners, 2533 W Franklin Blvd
Union Road Cleaners, 2210 Union Rd

11

Site Status

Assessment
Interim Action
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

Monitoring

Prioritization

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
On Hold
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
On Hold
Monitoring
Assessment
Prioritization

Assessment

Assessment
Assessment
Pending Closure
Assessment

Assessment
Assessment

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Monitoring

Assessment
Pending Closure



Appendix A.

DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City

ID
Guilford (19)
Greensboro
041-0001
041-0002
041-0003
041-0007
041-0009
041-0014
041-0017
041-0018
041-0019
041-0023
041-0024
041-0026
041-0028
041-0029
High Point
041-0006
041-0013
041-0021
041-0030
Jamestown
041-0008
Henderson (1)

Hendersonville

045-0002

Hoke (1)
Raeford

047-0001
Iredell (3)
Statesville
049-0002
049-0003
Troutman
049-0004
Johnston (1)
Smithfield
051-0002
Lee (1)
Sanford
053-0001
Lenoir (1)
Kinston
054-0001

Name and Address

Cleaner Image, 4711 Lawndale Dr

Former Cinderella Cleaners, 2043 Martin Luther King Jr Dr

U.S. $1.75 Cleaners, 2900 Randleman Rd
Master Kleen, 5324 Liberty Rd

Everhart Dry Cleaners, 1000 Summit Ave
Master Kleen Cleaners, 3402 High Point Rd
Premier Cleaners, 513 Summit Ave

Dry Clean America, 403 W Meadowview Rd

Burnetts Cleaner And Laundry, 1932 E Market St

A Cleaner City, 2804 Battleground Ave

A Cleaner World #162, 4506 High Point Rd

A Cleaner World #168, 1949 Battleground Ave
Columbia Laundry, 920 E Bessemer Ave
Presto Cleaners, 4625 High Point Rd

Eastgate Cleaners, 101 Greensboro Rd

Banner Laundry, 2117 N Main St

Gingiss Formal Wear, 906 N Main St

$2.50 Cleaners, 1310 N Centennial St

A Cleaner World, 102 W Main St

Village One Hour Cleaners, 120 N Barnwell St

Smitty's Cleaners, 214 N Main St

Johnson Cleaners, Inc., 1563 E Broad St

Brookdale Cleaners, 975 Davie Ave

Campbell's Cleaners, 171 Wagner St

Glam-O-Rama Cleaners, 716 E Market St

Dryclean Express, 1117 Spring Ln

Vicks Cleaners, 2405 N Heritage St

12

Site Status

Assessment
Interim Action
Monitoring
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Prioritization

Assessment

Assessment

Monitoring

Assessment

Assessment

Assessment

Assessment

Assessment

Assessment



Appendix A.

DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City

ID
Lincoln (1)
Lincolnton
055-0002
Martin (1)
Robersonville
059-0001
Mecklenburg (36)
Charlotte
060-0001
060-0002
060-0004
060-0005
060-0007
060-0008
060-0010
060-0011
060-0012
060-0014

060-0015
060-0016

060-0023
060-0024
060-0026
060-0028
060-0029
060-0030
060-0031
060-0032
060-0033
060-0035
060-0036
060-0037
060-0039
060-0040
060-0041
060-0042
060-0044
060-0045
060-0048
060-0049
Matthews
060-0003
060-0025
060-0034
Pineville
060-0021

Name and Address

Lincoln Laundry and Dry Cleaners, 1220 E Main ST

Williford Cleaners, 203 E Academy St

A Cleaner, 5315 Monroe Rd

American Dry Cleaning Company, 309 E Morehead St
Minute Man Cleaners, 3060 Eastway Dr

Mitchells Formal Wear Warehouse, 115 Scaleybark Rd
Quail Dry Cleaners, 8538 Park Rd

Sno-white Cleaners And Launderers, 4400 Sharon Rd
Boggs And Company, 3931 Glenwood Dr

Sno-white Cleaners, 7629 Pineville-matthews Rd
Domestic Laundry - CAMDUS site, 801 S McDowell St
One Price Drycleaning, 816 E Arrowood Rd

Carriage Fine Dry Cleaning, 8020 Providence Rd
60 Minute Cleaners, 9100 S Tryon St

Prestown Laundry And Cleaners, 6214 Idlewild Rd
60 Minute Cleaners, 4447 The Plaza

Sno-white Cleaners, 901 E 4th St

Sharon Cleaners, 4724 Sharon Rd

Abra Costumes, 1611 Central Ave

Village Cleaners, 7221 Albemarle Rd

Sno-white Cleaners, 5669 Farm Pond Lane Four Seasons Shopping

Eastway Quick Clean Service, 3052 Eastway Dr
Jones Dry Cleaning, 1601 E 4th St

Ivory Cleaners, 2511 Westerly Hills Dr

Faulk Cleaners, 2615 Westerly Hills Dr
Dryclean Carolinas, 2508 South Blvd
Providence Cleaners, 631 S Sharon Amity Rd
People's Dry Cleaners, 2133 Beatties Ford Rd
Holiday Cleaners, 2241 Beatties Ford Rd
Holiday Cleaners, 3221 Monroe Rd

Gay Laundry and Cleaners, 1101 N Brevard ST
Carillon Building, 227 W Trade ST

Dan Meigs Cleaners, 1101 Central Ave
Starmount Cleaners, 6215 South Boulevard

Crossroads Dry Cleaners, 3607 Matthews-Mint Hill Rd
Ho Cleaners, 3116 Weddington Rd
Ho Cleaners, 10420 E Independence Blvd

Hearts Dry Cleaners, 9101 Pineville-matthews Rd

13

Site Status

Prioritization

Prioritization

Assessment
Prioritization
Pending Closure
Remediation
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Monitoring

Monitoring
Assessment

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Monitoring
On Hold

Monitoring
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

Monitoring
Pending Closure

Monitoring

Assessment



Appendix A.

DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City

ID
Moore (4)
Aberdeen
063-0004
Pinehurst
063-0001
Southern Pines
063-0003
063-0005
New Hanover (8)
Wilmington
065-0001
065-0002
065-0004
065-0005
065-0006
065-0007
065-0008
065-0009
Onslow (5)
Jacksonville
067-0002
067-0006
067-0007
Midway Park
067-0005
Swansboro
067-0003
Orange (6)
Carrboro
068-0007
Chapel Hill
068-0001
068-0002
068-0003
068-0005
068-0006
Pasquotank (1)
Elizabeth City
070-0001
Pitt (3)
Ayden
074-0002

Name and Address

Soapy Bubbles, 1906 Poplar St

Pinehurst Hotel Cleaners, 270 Mccaskill Rd

Carters Laundry And Cleaning, 155 W New York Ave
Dry Clean Express, 1930 N Poplar St

Modern Dry Cleaners And Laundry, 1104 Fordham Rd
Coastal Dry Cleaners, 4414 Shipyard Blvd

Coastal Dry Cleaners, 2629 Carolina Beach Rd
Williams Cleaners, 6845 Market St

Williams Fabricare Inc, 5521 Carolina Beach Rd
Coastal Dry Cleaners - Ogden Plaza, 6840 Market St
Kings Laundry, 4615 Market St

Coastal Cleaners, 7 S Kerr Ave

Southern Cleaners And Laundry, 820 Court St
Northwoods Cleaners, 327 Henderson Dr

Quality Cleaners and Laundry, 701 New Bridge St
Village Cleaners, 175 Freedom Way

Coastal Dry Cleaners, 628 W Corbett Ave

Hangers Cleaners, 127 Fidelity St

KSP Cleaners, 1490 FORDHAM Blvd
American Dry Cleaners, 201 S Estes Dr
Deluxe Cleaners, 227 S Elliott Rd

Midtown Shops, 750 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
One Hour Koretizing Cleaners, 301 W Franklin St

Southgate Koretizing, 1409 W Ehringhaus St

Ayden Plaza, 144 Third St

14

Site Status

Assessment

Assessment

Assessment
Pending Closure

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Prioritization
Prioritization

Interim Action
On Hold
Assessment

Assessment

Assessment

Assessment

Monitoring
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Emergency

Monitoring

Monitoring



Appendix A.

DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City

ID
Pitt (3)
Greenville
074-0004
074-0005
Polk (1)
Tryon
075-0001
Rockingham (2)
Reidsville
079-0001
079-0002
Rowan (4)
Salisbury
080-0002
080-0003
080-0005
Spencer
080-0001
Scotland (1)
Laurinburg
083-0001
Stanly (1)
Albemarle
084-0001
Surry (1)
Mount Airy
086-0001
Transylvania (1)
Brevard
088-0001
Union (1)
Monroe
090-0001
Wake (37)
Apex
092-0030
Cary
092-0004
092-0011
092-0029
092-0037
092-0038
092-0041

Name and Address

Bowens Cleaners, 2480 Stantonsburg Rd
Bowen Cleaners, 3314 S Evans St

Brocks Cleaners, 46 Maple St

Hicks Poly Clean Center Self Service Laundry, 812 S Scales St
Penrose Mall, 1601 S Scales St

Avalon Cleaners, 124 Avalon Dr
WMS Cleaners, 712 W Jake Alexander Blvd
M&S Cleaners, 1729 W Innes St

Shuping Cleaners, 21 Park Plaza Park Plaza Shopping Center

One Hour Cleaners, 1514 S Main St

Dry Clean Express, 636 E Highway 24/27 Byp

Modern Laundry And Dry Cleaners, 526 W Lebanon St

Rainbow Cleaners, 249 Caldwell St

Prestown Presto Clean, 405 N Sutherland Ave

Best Dry Cleaners, 1781 W William St

Medlin-Davis Cleaners, 1207 Kildaire Farm Rd
Medlin-Davis Cleaners, 107 S Edinburgh Dr
Galaxy Cleaners, 101 New Waverly Pl

Avalon Cleaners, 686 Cary Towne Blvd

Medlin Davis- Shoppes at Kildaire, 173 Cary Pky
Martinizing Dry Cleaners, 4246 NW Cary Pky

15

Site Status
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Emergency
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Assessment
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Appendix A.

DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City

ID
Wake (37)
Raleigh
092-0001
092-0003
092-0005
092-0006
092-0007
092-0008
092-0010
092-0012
092-0013
092-0014
092-0015
092-0016
092-0017
092-0018
092-0019
092-0020
092-0021
092-0022
092-0023
092-0024
092-0025
092-0026
092-0027
092-0028
092-0031
092-0032
092-0033
092-0034
092-0035
092-0036
Watauga (1)
Boone
095-0002
Wayne (1)
Goldshoro
096-0002
Wilson (6)
Wilson
098-0001
098-0002
(098-0003
098-0004
098-0006
098-0007

199 Certified Sites

Name and Address

Pro Cleaners, 8377 N Creedmoor Rd

Rainbow Cleaners And Laundry, 2915 Essex Cir
DJ Cleaners, 3591 Maitland Dr

Hilkers Cleaners, 4043 Wake Forest Rd

Brothers Cleaners, 6144 Falls Of The Neuse Rd
Johnsons Dry Cleaners, 3534 Wade Ave

Fuller Supply Company, 421 Eby Dr

Newtons Cleaners, 2023 Cameron St
Medlin-Davis Cleaners, 2028 Cameron St
Glam-o-rama Cleaners, 3165 Capital Blvd
Emporium Cleaners, 3501 Capital Blvd

New Hope Cleaners And Tailors, 3901 Capital Blvd
Brothers Cleaners, 4221 Six Forks Rd

Ace Dry Cleaners, 4701 Atlantic Ave

Sanitary Laundry, 417 McDowell St

Sherrill's Dry Cleaning And Laundry, 7463 Six Forks Rd
T And J Cleaners, 2423 Crabtree Blvd

Medlin Davis Cleaners, 4434 Creedmoor Rd
Popes Dry Cleaners, 7713 Lead Mine Rd

Pleasant Valley Cleaners, 4112 Pleasant Valley Rd
Hilkers Cleaners, 6325 Falls Of Neuse Rd

Ideal Cleaners, 7209 Sandy Forks Rd

Eagle Cleaners, 900 Spring Forest Rd

Joy Cleaners, 4503 Fayetteville Rd

The Cleaners, 3209 Avent Ferry Rd

Greenbrier Cleaners, 4207 Fayetteville Rd
Courtesy Cleaners, 8111 Creedmoor Rd

S & S Cleaning, 425 Chapanoke Rd

Sherrill's Dry Cleaners, 5563 Western Blvd

North Boulevard Cleaners, 5141 New Hope Rd

Trailway Laundry, 320 E King ST

Penny One Hour Cleaners and Laundry, 433 N Berkeley Blvd

Koretizing Cleaners, 1313 Ward Blvd
Discount Cleaners, 700 Highway 301 Blvd
Exclusive Cleaners, 725 S Goldsboro St
Exclusive Cleaners, 1513 Ward Blvd
Exclusive Cleaners, 1673 Parkwood Blvd
Exclusive Cleaners, 2700 Ward Blvd
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Monitoring
Pending Closure
On Hold
Assessment
Assessment
Remediation
Assessment
Pending Closure
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

On Hold
Assessment
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On Hold
Assessment
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Monitoring
Assessment
Assessment
Monitoring
Assessment
Assessment
Interim Action
Assessment
Assessment
Pending Closure
Assessment
Assessment
Monitoring

Prioritization

Assessment

Monitoring
Assessment
Monitoring
Assessment
Assessment
Prioritization



Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID
Alamance (4)
Burlington
001-0003
001-0004
Graham
001-0001
Mint Hill
001-0002
Brunswick (2)
Calabash
010-0002
Southport
010-0001
Buncombe (6)
Asheville
011-0001
011-0003
011-0004
011-0005
011-0006
011-0007
Burke (2)
Morganton
012-0001
012-0002
Cabarrus (3)
Concord
013-0001
013-0002
Kannapolis
013-0003
Carteret (1)
Morehead City
016-0001
Catawba (1)
Conover

018-0001
Chatham (1)

Chapel Hill
019-0001
Cleveland (1)
Shelby
023-0001

Appendix B.

Name and Address

A Cleaner World, 2781 S Church St
RE Boone Cleaners, 306 N Main ST
Harden Cleaners, 218 W Harden St

Workman Property, 1361 N Church St

Love Cleaners, Inc., 9956 Beach Dr

Towngate Cleaners, 715 N Howe St

Swannanoa Laundry, 22 Church St
Swannanoa Cleaners, 916 Tunnel Rd
Swannanoa Cleaners, 712 Merrimon Ave
Nu-Way Cleaners, 171 Patton Ave

Blue Ridge Cleaners, 1378 Hendersonville Rd
Swannanoa Cleaners, 1336 Patton AVE

Ferree Cleaners, 406 S Sterling St
Jordan's Cleaners, 302 College St

Fuller Supply Company, 191 NW Crowell Dr
Caldwell Cleaners, 800 N Church St
Jaye's One-hour Cleaners, 1803 N Main St

Coastal Dry Cleaners, 3000 Arendell St

Conover Cleaners, 430 Conover Blvd

Cole Park Cleaners, 11552 US Hwy 15 501 N

Folks Dry Cleaners, 1165 E Marion St
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Appendix B.
Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID Name and Address
Cumberland (7)
Fayetteville
026-0001 Mayflower Laundry And Dry Cleaning, 512 W Russell St
026-0002 Easy Wash Dry Cleaners, 5308 Bragg Blvd
026-0003 Smittys Cleaners, 3060 Owen Dr
026-0004 Kore-0-mat Laundromat, 3311 Bragg Blvd
026-0005 Davis Cleaners, 1672 Owen Dr
026-0006 One Hour Koretizing Cleaners, 4924 Raeford Rd
026-0007 Parker Cleaners, 4950 Bragg BLVD
Dare (1)
Manteo
028-0001 Ange Speed Wash, 118 US 64
Davidson (1)
Lexington
029-0001 Country Club Cleaners, 972 S Main St
Davie (1)
Mocksville
030-0001 Fallies Dry Cleaning, 899 S Main St
Durham (14)
Chapel Hill
032-0016 Carolina Cleaners, 2214 Nelson HWY
Durham
032-0001 One Hour Koretizing, 4404 N Roxboro Rd
032-0002 Plants Unlimited, 3567 Hillsborough Rd
032-0003 Triangle Square Cleaners, 4731 Apex Hwy
032-0004 Eakes Cleaners, 827 W Morgan St
032-0005 American Dry Cleaners, 4711 Hope Valley Rd
032-0006 American Drycleaners, 700 Mallard Ave
032-0007 Model Laundry, 1001 Holloway St
032-0008 W.P. Ballard, 639 Junction Rd
032-0009 TNT Cleaners, 5314 N Roxboro Rd
032-0010 Weavers Cleaners, 1212 Fayetteville St
032-0012 Shannon Dry Cleaning and Laundromat, 3710 Shannon Rd
032-0013 Former BB&T, 1103 West Club Blvd
032-0014 Hollywood Cleaners, 3823 Guess Rd
Edgecombe (1)
Rocky Mount
033-0001 Imperial Cleaners Inc, 571 N Raleigh St
Forsyth (17)
Kernersville
034-0007 Camelot Cleaners, 820 S Main St
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Appendix B.
Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID Name and Address
Forsyth (17)
Winston Salem
034-0016 $2.50 Krystal Cleaners, 357 Jonestown Rd
034-0002 Shores Cleaners, 692 Hanes Mall Blvd
034-0003 A Cleaner World, 1221 W Academy St
034-0005 Klean Rite Cleaners, 1322 S Hawthorne Rd
034-0006 Young Cleaners, 4309 N Liberty St
034-0008 Hour Glass Cleaners, 5967 University Pky
034-0009 Smith Dry Cleaners, 310 N Martin Luther King Jr Dr
034-0010 C And S Cleaning Services, 595 Waughtown St
034-0011 Camelot Cleaners, 1218 Waughtown St
034-0012 A Cleaner World, 3251 Healy Dr
034-0013 A Cleaner World #161, 101 S Peacehaven Rd
034-0014 Camel City Cleaners, 2801 Reynolda Rd
034-0015 Camel City Laundry, 501 E 3rd St
034-0017 Trade Street Cleaners, 426 N Trade Street
034-0018 U.S. $2.09 Cleaners, 3915 Country Club Rd
034-0020 XL Cleaners, 3001 NW Cherry ST
Gaston (4)
Belmont
036-0001 Untz Drycleaners, 514 Woodlawn Ave
Gastonia
036-0002 Carsons Drycleaners, 401 N CHESTER St
036-0003 De-lux Cleaners, 2533 W Franklin Blvd
036-0004 Union Road Cleaners, 2210 Union Rd
Granville (1)
Oxford
039-0001 Oxford Dry Cleaners, 700 Hillshoro St
Guilford (29)
Greensboro
041-0001 Cleaner Image, 4711 Lawndale Dr
041-0002 Former Cinderella Cleaners, 2043 Martin Luther King Jr Dr
041-0003 U.S. $1.75 Cleaners, 2900 Randleman Rd
041-0004 Columbia Laundry Corp, 2507 Battleground Ave
041-0007 Master Kleen, 5324 Liberty Rd
041-0009 Everhart Dry Cleaners, 1000 Summit Ave
041-0010 Glam-o-rama, 719 E Market St
041-0011 O Henry Cleaners, 3210 Summit Ave
041-0014 Master Kleen Cleaners, 3402 High Point Rd
041-0015 A Cleaner World, 4117 Spring Garden St
041-0017 Premier Cleaners, 513 Summit Ave
041-0018 Dry Clean America, 403 W Meadowview Rd
041-0019 Burnetts Cleaner And Laundry, 1932 E Market St
041-0022 Fordhams Cleaners, 1900 Spring Garden St
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Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID
Guilford (29)
Greensboro
041-0023
041-0024
041-0025
041-0026
041-0027
041-0028
041-0029
High Point
041-0005
041-0006
041-0013
041-0016
041-0021
041-0030
Jamestown
041-0008
Stokesdale
041-0012
Henderson (3)

Fletcher
045-0003

Hendersonville
045-0001
045-0002

Hoke (1)

Raeford

047-0001
Iredell (4)

Statesville
049-0001
049-0002
049-0003

Troutman
049-0004

Johnston (1)

Smithfield

051-0002
Lee (1)

Sanford

053-0001

Appendix B.

Name and Address

A Cleaner City, 2804 Battleground Ave

A Cleaner World #162, 4506 High Point Rd
Former Cleaner, 611 S Eugene St

A Cleaner World #168, 1949 Battleground Ave
Lee's Cleaners, 2700 South EIm - Eugene St
Columbia Laundry, 920 E Bessemer Ave
Presto Cleaners, 4625 High Point Rd

Dutch Cleaners, 800 S Main St
Eastgate Cleaners, 101 Greensboro Rd
Banner Laundry, 2117 N Main St
$2.50 Pro Cleaners, 2406 N Main St
Gingiss Formal Wear, 906 N Main St
$2.50 Cleaners, 1310 N Centennial St
A Cleaner World, 102 W Main St

Stokesdale Fire Department, 8401 158 Hwy
Fletcher Cleaners, 3056 Hendersonville Rd

Blue Ridge Cleaners, 503 E Seventh Ave
Village One Hour Cleaners, 120 N Barnwell St

Smitty's Cleaners, 214 N Main St

Smiths Dry Cleaners, 225 Gordon St
Johnson Cleaners, Inc., 1563 E Broad St
Brookdale Cleaners, 975 Davie Ave
Campbell's Cleaners, 171 Wagner St

Glam-0O-Rama Cleaners, 716 E Market St

Dryclean Express, 1117 Spring Ln
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Appendix B.
Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID Name and Address
Lenoir (1)
Kinston
054-0001 Vicks Cleaners, 2405 N Heritage St
Lincoln (2)
Lincolnton
055-0001 Lincoln Cleaners, 130 Sigmon Rd
055-0002 Lincoln Laundry and Dry Cleaners, 1220 E Main ST
Martin (2)
Robersonville
059-0001 Williford Cleaners, 203 E Academy St
Williamston
059-0002 Town & Country Cleaners, 617 Washington St
Mcdowell (1)
Old Fort
056-0001 Nichols Laundry And Dry Cleaning, Catawba Ave
Mecklenburg (48)
Charlotte
060-0001 A Cleaner, 5315 Monroe Rd
060-0002 American Dry Cleaning Company, 309 E Morehead St
060-0004 Minute Man Cleaners, 3060 Eastway Dr
060-0005 Mitchells Formal Wear Warehouse, 115 Scaleybark Rd
060-0006 Peoples Cleaners, 1930 Beatties Ford Rd
060-0007 Quail Dry Cleaners, 8538 Park Rd
060-0008 Sno-white Cleaners And Launderers, 4400 Sharon Rd
060-0009 Springfresh Cleaner, 9800 Monroe Rd
060-0010 Boggs And Company, 3931 Glenwood Dr
060-0011 Sno-white Cleaners, 7629 Pineville-matthews Rd
060-0012 Domestic Laundry - CAMDUS site, 801 S Mcdowell St
060-0013 Cunningham Cleaners, 104 S Sharon Amity Rd
060-0014 One Price Drycleaning, 816 E Arrowood Rd
060-0015 Carriage Fine Dry Cleaning, 8020 Providence Rd
060-0016 60 Minute Cleaners, 9100 S Tryon St
060-0017 Gateway Village Development, 700 W Trade St
060-0018 Dynasty Cleaners and Laundry, 3145 N Sharon Amity Rd
060-0019 Cunningham Cleaners, 2901 N Davidson St
060-0020 Midtown Square One Hour Valet Dry Cleaners, 401 S Independence Blvd
060-0023 Prestown Laundry And Cleaners, 6214 Idlewild Rd
060-0024 60 Minute Cleaners, 4447 The Plaza
060-0026 Sno-white Cleaners, 901 E 4th St
060-0027 Charlie Browns Dry Cleaners, 3701 Freedom Dr
060-0028 Sharon Cleaners, 4724 Sharon Rd
060-0029 Abra Costumes, 1611 Central Ave
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Appendix B.

Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID

Mecklenburg (48)

Charlotte
060-0030
060-0031
060-0032
060-0033
060-0035
060-0036
060-0037
060-0039
060-0040
060-0041
060-0042
060-0043
060-0044
060-0045
060-0046
060-0047
060-0048
060-0049

Matthews
060-0003
060-0025
060-0034

Pineville
060-0021
060-0022

Moore (5)

Aberdeen
063-0002
063-0004

Pinehurst
063-0001

Southern Pines
063-0003
063-0005

Nash (2)

Rocky Mount
064-0001
064-0002

New Hanover (9)

Wilmington
065-0001
065-0002

Name and Address

Village Cleaners, 7221 Albemarle Rd

Sno-white Cleaners, 5669 Farm Pond Lane Four Seasons Shopping Center
Eastway Quick Clean Service, 3052 Eastway Dr

Jones Dry Cleaning, 1601 E 4th St

Ivory Cleaners, 2511 Westerly Hills Dr

Faulk Cleaners, 2615 Westerly Hills Dr

Dryclean Carolinas, 2508 South Blvd

Providence Cleaners, 631 S Sharon Amity Rd

People's Dry Cleaners, 2133 Beatties Ford Rd

Holiday Cleaners, 2241 Beatties Ford Rd

Holiday Cleaners, 3221 Monroe Rd

Former Douglas Furrier and Cleaners, 1415 Elizabeth AVE
Gay Laundry and Cleaners, 1101 N Brevard ST

Carillon Building, 227 W Trade ST

Arrow Laundry & Cleaners, 4735 Monroe Rd

Mint Hill Cleaners, 7714 Matthews-Mint Hill Rd

Dan Meigs Cleaners, 1101 Central Ave

Starmount Cleaners, 6215 South Boulevard

Crossroads Dry Cleaners, 3607 Matthews-Mint Hill Rd
Ho Cleaners, 3116 Weddington Rd

Ho Cleaners, 10420 E Independence Blvd

Hearts Dry Cleaners, 9101 Pineville-matthews Rd
Rainbow Cleaners, 8500 Pineville-matthews Rd
Carters Fabricare, 1389 N Sandhills Blvd

Soapy Bubbles, 1906 Poplar St

Pinehurst Hotel Cleaners, 270 Mccaskill Rd

Carters Laundry And Cleaning, 155 W New York Ave

Dry Clean Express, 1930 N Poplar St

Clean-clean Dry Cleaners, 120 Winstead Ave
Clean-clean Dry Cleaners, 2408 Sunset Ave

Modern Dry Cleaners And Laundry, 1104 Fordham Rd
Coastal Dry Cleaners, 4414 Shipyard Blvd
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Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID
New Hanover (9)
Wilmington
065-0003
065-0004
065-0005

065-0006
065-0007

065-0008
065-0009
Onslow (7)
Jacksonville
067-0001
067-0002
067-0004
067-0006
067-0007
Midway Park
067-0005
Swansboro
067-0003
Orange (7)
Carrboro
068-0007
Chapel Hill
068-0001
068-0002
068-0003
068-0005
068-0006
Durham
032-0011
Pasquotank (1)
Elizabeth City
070-0001
Pender (1)
Hampstead
071-0001
Pitt (6)
Ayden
074-0002

Greenville
074-0001

074-0003

Appendix B.

Name and Address

Coastal Dry Cleaners And Coin Laundry, 4701 Oleander Dr

Coastal Dry Cleaners, 2629 Carolina Beach Rd
Williams Cleaners, 6845 Market St

Williams Fabricare Inc, 5521 Carolina Beach Rd
Coastal Dry Cleaners - Ogden Plaza, 6840 Market St

Kings Laundry, 4615 Market St
Coastal Cleaners, 7 S Kerr Ave

ABC One Hour Cleaners, 2127 Lejeune Blvd
Southern Cleaners And Laundry, 820 Court St
Coastal Dry Cleaners, 1170 Henderson Dr
Northwoods Cleaners, 327 Henderson Dr

Quality Cleaners and Laundry, 701 New Bridge St

Village Cleaners, 175 Freedom Way

Coastal Dry Cleaners, 628 W Corbett Ave

Hangers Cleaners, 127 Fidelity St

KSP Cleaners, 1490 FORDHAM Blvd

American Dry Cleaners, 201 S Estes Dr

Deluxe Cleaners, 227 S Elliott Rd

Midtown Shops, 750 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
One Hour Koretizing Cleaners, 301 W Franklin St

Scott And Roberts Dry Cleaners, 733 Foster St

Southgate Koretizing, 1409 W Ehringhaus St

Hampstead Village Dry Cleaners, 102 Hampstead Village

Ayden Plaza, 144 Third St

Koretizing Cleaners, 2105 Charles St
Better Look Garment Care, 600 SE Greenville Blvd
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Appendix B.

Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID
Pitt (6)
Greenville
074-0004
074-0005
074-0006
Polk (1)
Tryon
075-0001
Randolph (1)
Asheboro
076-0001
Robeson (1)
Fairmont
078-0001
Rockingham (2)
Reidsville
079-0001
079-0002
Rowan (4)
Salisbury
080-0002
080-0003
080-0005
Spencer
080-0001
Rutherford (1)
Forest City
081-0001
Scotland (1)
Laurinburg
083-0001
Stanly (2)
Albemarle
084-0001

Stanly (2)
Norwood

084-0002
Surry (1)
Mount Airy
086-0001
Transylvania (1)
Brevard
088-0001

Name and Address

Bowens Cleaners, 2480 Stantonsburg Rd
Bowen Cleaners, 3314 S Evans St
Rabo Cleaners, 701 Hooker Rd

Brocks Cleaners, 46 Maple St

Hillside Laundromat, 1007 S Fayetteville St

Stevens Dry Cleaners, 113 Center St

Hicks Poly Clean Center Self Service Laundry, 812 S Scales St
Penrose Mall, 1601 S Scales St

Avalon Cleaners, 124 Avalon Dr

WMS Cleaners, 712 W Jake Alexander Blvd

M&S Cleaners, 1729 W Innes St

Shuping Cleaners, 21 Park Plaza Park Plaza Shopping Center

Cone Mills, 139 Depot St

One Hour Cleaners, 1514 S Main St

Dry Clean Express, 636 E Highway 24/27 Byp

Garment Care Center, 560 Fork RD

Modern Laundry And Dry Cleaners, 526 W Lebanon St

Rainbow Cleaners, 249 Caldwell St
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Appendix B.
Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID Name and Address
Union (1)
Monroe
090-0001 Prestown Presto Clean, 405 N Sutherland Ave
Wake (41)
Apex
092-0030 Best Dry Cleaners, 1781 W William St
Cary
092-0004 Medlin-Davis Cleaners, 1207 Kildaire Farm Rd
092-0011 Medlin-Davis Cleaners, 107 S Edinburgh Dr
092-0029 Galaxy Cleaners, 101 New Waverly PI
092-0037 Avalon Cleaners, 686 Cary Towne Blvd
092-0038 Medlin Davis- Shoppes at Kildaire, 173 Cary Pky
092-0040 Village Cleaners, 6420 Tryon Rd
092-0041 Martinizing Dry Cleaners, 4246 NW Cary Pky
Knightdale
092-0009 Knightdale Cleaners, 1013 N Smithfield Rd
Raleigh
092-0001 Pro Cleaners, 8377 N Creedmoore Rd
092-0002 Sherrills Dry Cleaners, 5563 Western Blvd
092-0003 Rainbow Cleaners And Laundry, 2915 Essex Cir
092-0005 DJ Cleaners, 3591 Maitland Dr
092-0006 Hilkers Cleaners, 4043 Wake Forest Rd
092-0007 Brothers Cleaners, 6144 Falls Of The Neuse Rd
092-0008 Johnsons Dry Cleaners, 3534 Wade Ave
092-0010 Fuller Supply Company, 421 Eby Dr
092-0012 Newtons Cleaners, 2023 Cameron St
092-0013 Medlin-Davis Cleaners, 2028 Cameron St
092-0014 Glam-o-rama Cleaners, 3165 Capital Blvd
092-0015 Emporium Cleaners, 3501 Capital Blvd
092-0016 New Hope Cleaners And Tailors, 3901 Capital Blvd
092-0017 Brothers Cleaners, 4221 Six Forks Rd
092-0018 Ace Dry Cleaners, 4701 Atlantic Ave
092-0019 Sanitary Laundry, 417 McDowell St
092-0020 Sherrill's Dry Cleaning And Laundry, 7463 Six Forks Rd
092-0021 T And J Cleaners, 2423 Crabtree Blvd
092-0022 Medlin Davis Cleaners, 4434 Creedmoor Rd
092-0023 Popes Dry Cleaners, 7713 Lead Mine Rd
092-0024 Pleasant Valley Cleaners, 4112 Pleasant Valley Rd
092-0025 Hilkers Cleaners, 6325 Falls Of Neuse Rd
092-0026 Ideal Cleaners, 7209 Sandy Forks Rd
092-0027 Eagle Cleaners, 900 Spring Forest Rd
092-0028 Joy Cleaners, 4503 Fayetteville Rd
092-0031 The Cleaners, 3209 Avent Ferry Rd
092-0032 Greenbrier Cleaners, 4207 Fayetteville Rd
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Appendix B.
Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

ID Name and Address
Wake (41)
Raleigh
092-0033 Courtesy Cleaners, 8111 Creedmoor Rd
092-0034 S & S Cleaning, 425 Chapanoke Rd
092-0035 Sherrill's Dry Cleaners, 5563 Western Blvd
092-0036 North Boulevard Cleaners, 5141 New Hope Rd
092-0039 Former Brookside Dry Cleaners & Laundry, 1028 Brookside Dr
Watauga (2)
Boone
095-0001 High Country Cleaners, 396 E King ST
095-0002 Trailway Laundry, 320 E King ST
Wayne (2)
Goldsboro
096-0001 Penny Dry Cleaners, 212 E Ash St
096-0002 Penny One Hour Cleaners and Laundry, 433 N Berkeley Blvd
Wilson (7)
Wilson
098-0001 Koretizing Cleaners, 1313 Ward Blvd
098-0002 Discount Cleaners, 700 Highway 301 Blvd
098-0003 Exclusive Cleaners, 725 S Goldsboro St
098-0004 Exclusive Cleaners, 1513 Ward Blvd
098-0005 Friendly Cleaners, 605 S Pender St
098-0006 Exclusive Cleaners, 1673 Parkwood Blvd
098-0007 Exclusive Cleaners, 2700 Ward Blvd

275 ldentified Sites

26



	Executive Summary
	Program Activity
	Facility Compliance
	Program Financial Status and Projections
	DSCA Certified Dry-Cleaning Sites Status by County and City
	Sites with Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination by County and City

